R07DS0981EJ0300  Rev.3.00  Page 1 of 8
May 31, 2018
 Data Sheet
BCR20FM-14LJ
700V - 20A - Triac
Medium Power Use
Features
• IT (RMS) : 20 A
• VDRM : 800 V (Tj=125C)
• Tj: 150°C
• IFGTI, IRGTI, IRGT III: 30 mA
• Insulated Type
• Planar Passivation Type
• Viso: 2000V
Outline
Application
Power supply, motor control, heater control, solid state relay, and other general purpose AC control applications.
Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Voltage class Unit Conditions
  14
Repetitive peak off-state voltageNote1 VDRM 800 V Tj=125C
  700 V Tj=150C
Non-repetitive peak off-state voltageNote1 VDSM 840 V
Parameter Symbol Ratings Unit Conditions
RMS on-state current IT (RMS) 20 A Commercial frequency, sine full wave
360conduction,
Tc = 86C (#BB0, #BH0)Note2
Tc = 80C (#BG0)Note2
Surge on-state current ITSM 200 A 60 Hz sinewave 1 full cycle, peak value,
non-repetitive
I2t for fusion I2t 167 A2s Value corresponding to 1 cycle of half wave
60 Hz, surge on-state current
Peak gate power dissipation PGM 5 W
Average gate power dissipation PG (AV) 0.5 W
Peak gate voltage VGM 10 V
Peak gate current IGM 2 A
Junction Temperature Tj –40 to +150 C
Storage temperature Tstg –40 to +150 C
Isolation voltage Note6 Viso 2000 V Ta=25C, AC 1 minute,
T1 • T2 • G terminal to case
Notes: 1. Gate open.
 2. Please refer to the Ordering Information.
1
2
3
1
2 3
RENESAS Package code: PRSS0003AG-A
(Package name: TO-220FP)
2
1
3
1. T1 Terminal
2. T2 Terminal
3. Gate Terminal
RENESAS Package code: PRSS0003AP-A
(Package name: TO-220FPA)
R07DS0981EJ0300
Rev.3.00
May 31, 2018
BCR20FM-14LJ Data Sheet
R07DS0981EJ0300  Rev.3.00  Page 3 of 8
May 31, 2018
Performance Curves
BCR20FM-14LJ Data Sheet
R07DS0981EJ0300  Rev.3.00  Page 4 of 8
May 31, 2018
O
n
-S
ta
te
 P
o
w
e
r
D
is
s
ip
a
ti
o
n
(W
)
RMS On-State Current  (A)
Maximum On-State Power Dissipation
RMS On-State Current  (A)
C
a
s
e
 T
e
m
p
e
ra
tu
re
(°
C
)
Allowable Case Temperature vs.
RMS On-State Current
RMS On-State Current  (A)
A
m
b
ie
n
t
T
e
m
p
e
ra
tu
re
(°
C
)
Allowable Ambient Temperature vs.
RMS On-State Current
RMS On-State Current  (A)
A
m
b
ie
n
t
T
e
m
p
e
ra
tu
re
(°
C
)
Allowable Ambient Temperature vs.
RMS On-State Current
0
20
40
80
60
100
120
140
160
0
20
40
80
60
100
120
140
160
0
20
40
80
60
100
120
140
160
0
5
10
20
15
25
30
35
40
103
102
101
101 102 103 104 105
100
10- 1
Maximum Transient Thermal Impedance
Characteristics (Junction to ambient)
T
ra
n
s
ie
n
t
T
h
e
rm
a
l
Im
p
e
d
a
n
c
e
(°
C
/W
)
Conduction Time (Cycles at 60Hz)
No Fins
1
BCR20FM-14LJ Data Sheet
R07DS0981EJ0300  Rev.3.00  Page 5 of 8
May 31, 2018
BCR20FM-14LJ Data Sheet
R07DS0981EJ0300  Rev.3.00  Page 6 of 8
May 31, 2018
BCR20FM-14LJ Data Sheet
R07DS0981EJ0300  Rev.3.00  Page 7 of 8
May 31, 2018
Package Dimensions
Ordering code: #BH0, #BG0
MASS (Typ) [g]
1.65
Unit: mm
Previous CodeRENESAS Code
PRSS0003AP-A TO-220FPA
JEITA Package Code
-
2.7±0.210.0±0.3
0.395±0.2
1.14±0.2
0.69±0.15
+0.19
-0.110.60
2.54±0.252.54±0.25
0.745±0.2
f 3.2±0.2
6
.9
±
0
.3
3
.2
±
0
.2
4
.5
±
0
.2
1
3
.0
±
0
.5
1
.9
5 ±
0
.3
1
5
.0
±
0
.3
Refer to "http://www.renesas.com/" for the latest and detailed information.
Renesas Electronics America Inc.
2801 Scott Boulevard Santa Clara, CA 95050-2549, U.S.A.
Tel:  +1-408-588-6000, Fax: +1-408-588-6130
Renesas Electronics Canada Limited
9251 Yonge Street, Suite 8309 Richmond Hill, Ontario Canada L4C 9T3
Tel: +1-905-237-2004
Renesas Electronics Europe Limited
Dukes Meadow, Millboard Road, Bourne End, Buckinghamshire, SL8 5FH, U.K
Tel: +44-1628-585-100, Fax: +44-1628-585-900
Renesas Electronics Europe GmbH
Arcadiastrasse 10, 40472 Düsseldorf, Germany
Tel: +49-211-6503-0, Fax: +49-211-6503-1327
Renesas Electronics (China) Co., Ltd.
Room 1709, Quantum Plaza, No.27 ZhiChunLu Haidian District, Beijing 100191, P.R.China
Tel: +86-10-8235-1155, Fax: +86-10-8235-7679
Renesas Electronics (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.
Unit 301, Tower A, Central Towers, 555 Langao Road, Putuo District, Shanghai, P. R. China 200333
Tel: +86-21-2226-0888, Fax: +86-21-2226-0999
Renesas Electronics Hong Kong Limited
Unit 1601-1611, 16/F., Tower 2, Grand Century Place, 193 Prince Edward Road West, Mongkok, Kowloon, Hong Kong
Tel: +852-2265-6688, Fax: +852 2886-9022
Renesas Electronics Taiwan Co., Ltd.
13F, No. 363, Fu Shing North Road, Taipei 10543, Taiwan
Tel: +886-2-8175-9600, Fax: +886 2-8175-9670
Renesas Electronics Singapore Pte. Ltd.
80 Bendemeer Road, Unit #06-02 Hyflux Innovation Centre, Singapore 339949
Tel: +65-6213-0200, Fax: +65-6213-0300
Renesas Electronics Malaysia Sdn.Bhd.
Unit 1207, Block B, Menara Amcorp, Amcorp Trade Centre, No. 18, Jln Persiaran Barat, 46050 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia
Tel: +60-3-7955-9390, Fax: +60-3-7955-9510
Renesas Electronics India Pvt. Ltd.
No.777C, 100 Feet Road, HAL II Stage, Indiranagar, Bangalore, India
Tel: +91-80-67208700, Fax: +91-80-67208777
Renesas Electronics Korea Co., Ltd.
12F., 234 Teheran-ro, Gangnam-Gu, Seoul, 135-080, Korea
Tel: +82-2-558-3737, Fax: +82-2-558-5141
SALES OFFICES
© 2017 Renesas Electronics Corporation. All rights reserved.
Colophon 6.0
(Rev.3.0-1  November 2016)